SR-PEARL-2022-46   Page 3 of 26
1. Text of the Proposed Rule Change
(a) MIAX PEARL, LLC (“MIAX Pearl” or “Exchange”), pursuant to the provisions of
Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2
proposes to amend the MIAX Pearl Options Fee Schedule (the “Fee Schedule”) to remove the
“Monthly Volume Credit” from the Fee Schedule.
A notice of the proposed rule change for publication in the Federal Register is attached
hereto as Exhibit 1, and a copy of the applicable section of the proposed Fee Schedule is attached

The Exchange commenced operations in February 20173 and adopted its initial fee
schedule.4  In 2018, as the Exchange’s market share increased,5 the Exchange adopted a Monthly
Volume Credit6 to continue to attract order flow and increase membership by lowering the costs
for Members.7  The Exchange believes that the Monthly Volume Credit has served its purpose of
incentivizing market participants to trade on the Exchange as the Exchange’s market share
continues to grow and increase since the credits were established.8  Therefore, the Exchange now
proposes to remove the Monthly Volume Credit from the Fee Schedule.
The Exchange proposes to amend the Definitions section of the Fee Schedule to delete
the definition and remove the credits applicable to the Monthly Volume Credit for Members.
The Exchange established the Monthly Volume Credit in 20189 to encourage Members to send
increased Priority Customer10 order flow to the Exchange, which the Exchange applied as a
3  See MIAX PEARL Successfully Launches Trading Operations, dated February 6, 2017,
available at https://www.miaxoptions.com/sites/default/files/alert-
files/MIAX_Press_Release_02062017.pdf.
4  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 80061 (February 17, 2017), 82 FR 11676
(February 24, 2017) (SR-PEARL-2017-10).
5  The Exchange experienced a monthly average trading volume in equity options of 3.94%
for the month of March 2018.  See Market at a Glance, available at
www.miaxoptions.com (last visited November 2, 2022).
6  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 82867 (March 13, 2018), 83 FR 12044 (March
19, 2018) (SR-PEARL-2018-07).
7  The term “Member” means an individual or organization that is registered with the
Exchange pursuant to Chapter II of Exchange Rules for purposes of trading on the
Exchange as an “Electronic Exchange Member” or “Market Maker.” Members are
deemed “members” under the Exchange Act.  See Exchange Rule 100 and the Definitions

proposal to remove the Monthly Volume Credit (and monthly credits associated with Trading
Permits) on July 1, 2021, with the proposed fees being immediately effective.17  In that proposal,
the Exchange also proposed to increase its Trading Permit fees.  Between August 2021 and
September 2022, the Exchange withdrew and refiled the proposed rule change, each time to
meaningfully attempt to provide additional justification for the proposed fee changes, provide
enhanced details regarding the Exchange’s cost methodology or to supplement its competition
based arguments.18  The Commission received three comment letters from one commenter on the
various filings.19 On October 25, 2022, the Exchange withdrew its latest proposal and submitted
a revised proposal to only remove the Monthly Volume Credit (SR-PEARL-2022-44, which was
not noticed by the Commission).  On November 2, 2022, the Exchange withdrew SR-PEARL-
2022-44 and now resubmits a revised proposal to only remove the Monthly Volume Credit.
b. Statutory Basis
17    See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 92366 (July 9, 2021), 86 FR 37379 (SR-
PEARL-2021-32).
18    See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 92797 (August 27, 2021), 86 FR 49399
(September 2, 2021) (SR-PEARL-2021-32) (“Suspension Order 1”); 93555 (November
10, 2021), 86 FR 64254 (November 17, 2021) (SR-PEARL-2021-54); 93895 (January 4,
2022), 87 FR 1217 (January 10, 2022) (SR-PEARL-2021-59); 94287 (February 18,
2022), 87 FR 10837 (February 25, 2022) (SR-PEARL-2022-05) (“Suspension Order 2”);
94696 (April 12, 2022), 87 FR 22987 (April 18, 2022) (SR-PEARL-2022-09); 94993
(May 26, 2022), 87 FR 33518 (June 2, 2022) (SR-PEARL-2022-23); SR-PEARL-2022-
28; 95419 (August 4, 2022), 87 FR 48702 (August 10, 2022 (SR-PEARL-2022-30);
95775 (September 15, 2022), 87 FR 57544 (September 20, 2022) (SR-PEARL-2022-35).
19     See Letters from Richard J. McDonald, Susquehanna International Group, LLC (“SIG”),
to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, Commission, dated September 28, 2021 and March
15, 2022, and Letter from Brian Sopinsky, General Counsel, SIG, to Vanessa
Countryman, Secretary, Commission, dated May 9, 2022.

Customers and decrease Maker rebates in certain Tiers for options transactions in Penny classes
for Priority Customers (which fee was to be effective March 1, 2019).24  The Exchange
experienced a decrease in total market share for the month of March 2019, after the proposal
went into effect.  Accordingly, the Exchange believes that its March 1, 2019, fee change, to
increase certain transaction fees and decrease certain transaction rebates, may have contributed
to the decrease in MIAX Pearl’s market share and, as such, the Exchange believes competitive
forces constrain the Exchange’s, and other options exchanges, ability to set transaction fees and
market participants can shift order flow based on fee changes instituted by the exchanges.
The Exchange believes its proposal to remove the Monthly Volume Credit is reasonable,
equitable and not unfairly discriminatory because all market participants will no longer be
offered the ability to achieve the extra credits associated with the Monthly Volume Credit for
submitting Priority Customer volume to the Exchange.  The Exchange believes it is reasonable
23  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 51808 (June 9, 2005), 70 FR 37496, 37499
(June 29, 2005) (“Regulation NMS Adopting Release”).
24  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 85304 (March 13, 2019), 84 FR 10144 (March
19, 2019) (SR-PEARL-2019-07).
SR-PEARL-2022-46   Page 10 of 26
and equitable to remove the Monthly Volume Credit from the Fee Schedule for business and
competitive reasons.  The Exchange established the Monthly Volume Credit when it first
launched operations to encourage Members to increase their order flow by providing a credit to